Compliance Agreement Division of Public and Behavioral Health and Cuur Diagnostics

This Compliance Agreement is made and entered into effect on June 4, 2020, by, between, and among the Bureau of Health Care Quality and Compliance of the Division of Public and Behavioral Health of the Nevada Department of Health and Human Services of the State of Nevada ("BHCQC"), Cuur Diagnostics ("Laboratory"), State Board of Health ("Board").

RECITALS

The goal is to define the criteria for compliance for Cuur Diagnostics-(Licensed Laboratory #11027) located at 8876 Spanish Ridge Ave. Las Vegas, NV 89148 and the State Board of Health ("Board").

- A. NAC 652.370 subsection 2 requires a laboratory director to be on the premises of the laboratory at least once each month.
- B. Due to the COVID-19 outbreak and the need to keep individuals safe through social or physical distancing, the laboratory director will be allowed to meet with the laboratory once each month via phone or electronic means and be required to be on the premises of the laboratory quarterly.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby agreed as follows:

- C. <u>State Licensure</u>. The laboratory falls under the provisions of Nevada Administrative Code (NAC) 652. The laboratory director will be allowed to meet with the laboratory once each month via phone or electronic means and be required to be on the premises of the laboratory quarterly.
- D. <u>Term of Agreement</u>. This Agreement shall remain in effect until the chief medical officer terminates this agreement.

<u>Requirements</u>. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, the Laboratory will maintain compliance with all applicable provisions of NAC 652.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement effective the day and year first above written.

Cuur Diagnostics, a medical laboratory licensed by the Division of Public and Behavioral Health and the State Board of Health ("Board").

Signed: Shalini Muralidhar	Date:	, 2020
Shalini Muralidhar, Ph.D., Laboratory Director		
NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES HEALTH DIVISION		
BUREAU OF HEALTH CARE QUALITY AND COMPLIANCE		
Signed:	Date: <u>June 4</u>	, 2020
Ihsan Azzam, Ph.D., M.D., Chief Medical Officer		
Approved by Board of Health on:		
Signed:	Date:	2020